# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

# SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 18, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

15

Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do- (on Official Time)

# **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 033-2014**

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TUGUEGARAO CITY ADMINISTRATOR ATTY. RONALD BRILLANTES TO REPRESENT AND ACT FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, on 25 November 2013, a petition docketed as Civil Case No. 8010 for injunction and damages with application for the issuance of a writ of preliminary injunction and/or temporary restraining order was filed against the Tuguegarao City Government represented by City Mayor Jefferson P. Soriano and City Administrator Atty. Ronald L. Brillantes as named respondents;

WHEREAS, on 26 November 2013, Hon. Raymond Reynold R. Lauigan, Presiding Judge of RTC Branch I, Tuguegarao City issued a Temporary Restraining Order which TRO was extended for an additional seventeen (17) days to complete its twenty (20) days life span in the Order dated 29 November 2013;

WHEREAS, on 26 December 2013, a writ of preliminary injunction was issued against the Tuguegarao City Government;

WHEREAS, on 21 February 2014, the Tuguegarao City Government filed a petition for certiorari with the Court of Appeals docketed as CA G.R. SP No. 134100 against the original petitioners of Civil Case No. 8010 as private respondents and the Presiding Judge of RTC Branch I, Tuguegarao City as public respondent for having rendered the 26 December 2013 Resolution;

WHEREAS, on 5 March 2014, the 9<sup>th</sup> Division of the Court of Appeals issued a Resolution "holding in abeyance the Petition for Certiorari filed by the City Government of Tuguegarao pending submission of the following":

1. Verification and Certification of Non Forum Shopping indicating competent evidence of Atty. Ronald Brillantes' identity, and; 2. Board Resolution authorizing Mayor Atty. Jefferson Soriano and City Administrator Atty. Ronald Brillantes to act for and in behalf of the City Government of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

**TO CONFIRM** the filing of the Petition for Certiorari docketed as CA G.R. SP No. 134100 with the Court of Appeals docketed as CA G.R. SP No. 134100 against the original petitioners of Civil Case No. 8010 as private respondents and the Honorable Presiding Judge of RTC Branch I, Tuguegarao City as public respondent.

**TO AUTHORIZE** Atty. Ronald Brillantes in his capacity as the City Administrator, as he is hereby authorized and empowered to represent, act, negotiate, sign, conclude and deliver, for and in the name of the Tuguegarao City Government, any and all documents pertaining to the arbitration, conciliation, execution, collection, compromise, or settlement, filing of appeal, and all other matters related/pertaining to Civil Case No. 8010.

**FURTHER AUTHORIZE** Atty. Ronald Brillantes, to execute Verifications and/or Certifications as Non Forum Shopping of Answers, Complaints/Petitions and any other initiatory pleadings that may be instituted by Tuguegarao City Government in connection to Civil Case No. 8010.

With five (5) members voting in favor, three (3) against and two (2) abstentions, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 033-2014** was APPROVED.

X-X-X

# I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

131314 JOÉI TO Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO-C. DE GUZMAN II Acting City Vice Mayor

Val 3

Ċ.